Additional data

	Cut site
	Time
	m/z
	Sequence
	ID
	Highly scissile / Preferred

	N
	C
	
	
	
	
	Cut site
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	34
	5
	2695.35
	         FVFTRHSQTTAIPSCPEGTVPLYSG
	DI,T
	TRG|FVF
	HS

	10
	33
	60
	2491.23
	          VFTRHSQTTAIPSCPEGTVPLYS
	C
	
	

	10
	34
	60
	2548.25
	          VFTRHSQTTAIPSCPEGTVPLYSG
	C
	TRG|F|VFT
	PR

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	37
	54
	5
	1853.98
	       LFVQGNQRAHGQDLGTL
	
	SFL|FVQ
	HS

	37
	51
	5
	1582.79
	       LFVQGNQRAHGQDL
	
	
	

	38
	47
	5
	1056.52
	        FVQGNQRAH
	
	FSF|L|F|VQ
	PR

	38
	48
	5
	1113.57
	        FVQGNQRAHG
	
	
	

	38
	49
	5
	1241.61
	        FVQGNQRAHGQ
	
	
	

	38
	50
	5
	1356.65
	        FVQGNQRAHGQD
	
	
	

	38
	52
	5
	1526.75
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLG
	
	
	

	38
	53
	5
	1627.70
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGT
	DI
	
	

	38
	55
	5
	1797.90
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGTLG
	C,T
	
	

	38
	56
	5
	1884.93
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGTLGS
	C,T,DI
	
	

	38
	57
	5
	1987.90
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGTLGSC
	DI
	
	

	38
	58
	5
	2101.02
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGTLGSCL
	DI
	GTL|GSC
	P

	38
	54
	5
	1740.88
	        FVQGNQRAHGQDLGTL
	PSD
	
	

	39
	54
	60
	1593.81
	         VQGNQRAHGQDLGTL
	C,DI
	
	

	39
	58
	60
	1953.96
	         VQGNQRAHGQDLGTLGSCL
	C,DI
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	77
	86
	5
	1161.51
	           ASRNDYSYW
	
	CNF|ASR
	P

	77
	96
	5
	2217.09
	           ASRNDYSYWLSTPALMPMN
	
	
	

	69
	77
	60
	924.30
	   NVNDVCNF
	DI
	LFC|NVN
	P

	69
	82
	60
	1468.00
	   NVNDVCNFASRND
	DI
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	86
	112
	60
	2833.42
	LSTPALMPMNMAPITGRALEPYISRC 
	DI
	SRC|TVC
	P

	89
	112
	60
	2548.40
	   PALMPMNMAPITGRALEPYISRC (MO)
	DI
	
	

	89
	112
	60
	2532.28
	   PALMPMNMAPITGRALEPYISRC
	T
	N|M|A|PIT
	PR

	96
	112
	60
	1777.91
	          MAPITGRALEPYISRC
	C,DI
	
	

	97
	112
	60
	1646.87
	           APITGRALEPYISRC
	C,DI
	
	

	98
	112
	60
	1577.10
	            PITGRALEPYISRC
	DI
	
	

	102
	112
	60
	1207.65
	                RALEPYISRC
	DI
	
	

	97
	110
	60
	1387.76
	           APITGRALEPYIS
	C
	
	

	98
	110
	60
	1316.72
	            PITGRALEPYIS
	C
	
	

	98
	108
	60
	1116.60
	            PITGRALEPY
	C
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	115
	127
	5
	1192.64
	EGPAIAIAVHSQ
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	141
	147
	5
	771.38
	   WKGFSF
	C,PSD
	ISL|WKG
	HS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	FSF|IMF
	HS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	160
	179
	5
	2023.98
	   ALASPGSCLEEFRASPFLE
	
	
	

	165
	178
	5
	1455.69
	        GSCLEEFRASPFL
	
	PFL|E|C|H
	PR

	171
	180
	5
	1069.50
	              FRASPFLEC
	DI
	
	

	171
	178
	60
	837.46
	              FRASPFL
	C, DI
	
	

	172
	178
	60
	690.39
	               RASPFL
	C
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	190
	197
	5
	916.43
	   NSYSFWL
	
	
	

	195
	205
	5
	1216.61
	        WLASLNPERM
	C
	ERM|FRK
	

	196
	205
	5
	1030.53
	         LASLNPERM
	
	SF|W|LAS
	PR

	196
	205
	60
	1046.30
	         LASLNPERM  (MO)
	DI
	
	


Sequences of 3(IV)NC1 fragments released from intact 3(IV)NC1 by Cathepsin D at 5-60 minutes

Column 5 shows the sequences of 3(IV)NC1 fragments recovered from Cathespsin D digests after the incubation intervals shown in column 3. They were identified from their measured m/z (column 4) matched to sequences of 3(IV)NC1 with identical calculated m/z and confirmed by the additional information indicated in column 6:

C:
Matching composition of methionine, cysteine, lysine and aspartate / glutamate (MAC analysis, see Zou et al) analysis reduced the risk of making incorrect inferences from m/z to p=0.0001).

DI:
Compatible daughter ion spectrum observed by LC MS MS

PSD:
Compatible PSD spectrum

T:
Digestion of fragment with trypsin generates compatible fragments
The sequences indicate cleavages after residues in 3(IV)NC1 at the positions shown in columns 1 and 2 (generating N and C termini respectively).

Some peptide bonds are clearly preferred by Cathepsin D (column 7). Peptide bonds that are invariably preferred in a region are presumably the most highly scissile (HS) peptide bonds in that region (e.g. the cuts that form WKGFSF). Elsewhere the cutting preference is for one of 2-4 neighbouring peptide bonds, a preferred region (PR, e.g. FSF|L|F|VQ). Peptide bonds that are frequently cut but only bordering peptides that appear later, or which sometimes are observed intact in peptides (such as CNF|ASR), are clearly preferred (P), but less so that the aforementioned.

Zou, J., Turner, A. N. and Phelps, R. G., Mass And Composition (MAC) MALDI TOF analysis enables inference of the sequence of most peptides where the protein of origin is known. Analytical Chemistry 2003. 75: 2653-2662.
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